PCI 773 Series
PCI PnP Analog Board
User’s Manual
PCI773T16, PCI773R16
Eagle Technology – Cape Town, South Africa
Copyright © 2001-2002
PCI 773 User Manual Eagle Technology - Data Acquisition

Error Codes 22
Analog Input Gain Codes – PCI773-T/R 16 22
ThermoCouple Type Codes 22
Color codes for thermocouples 23
C. LAYOUT DIAGRAM 24
D. ORDERING INFORMATION 25
PCI 773 User Manual Eagle Technology - Data Acquisition
Eagle Technology © Copyright 2001-2002 – www.eagle.co.za v
Table of Tables
Table 2-1 Operating System Support ........................................................................................ 3
Table 3-1 Pinouts for PCI773 (External Connector – DB37) ................................................... 11
Table D-1 Ordering Information ............................................................................................... 25
PCI 773 User Manual Eagle Technology - Data Acquisition
Eagle Technology © Copyright 2001-2002 – www.eagle.co.za 1
1. Introduction
The PCI773 series data acquisition boards have 32-bit PCI bus architecture. They are
available in two models, the RTD or Thermocouple version. The PCI773 contains 16 digital
input and 16 output ports and 16 differential inputs. The PCI773 has only got one range
setting witch is controlled by hardware. The range is calculated and set when manufactured.
This gain was designed to give you the optimal accuracy for the application it is to be used
for.
Features
The PCI773 does have some very unique features and are short listed below:
•  32-bit PCI bus Revision 2.2 compliant at 33MHz.
•  PCI Bus 3.3V or +5V slot compatible.
•  Fully individually programmable analog-in channels.
•  Fully programmable digital input channels.
•  Fully programmable digital output channels.
Applications
The PCI773 can be used in the following applications:
•  Temperature measurements logging.
Key Specifications
•  Analogue resolution is 14-bit.
•  +/- 2.5V full-scale deviation  @ 10 KHz maximum sampling rate.
•  16 digital inputs, 74HCT373 compatible.
•  16 digital outputs, 74HCT374 compatible
Software Support
The PCI773 is supported by EDR Enhanced and comes with an extensive range of examples.
The software will help you to get your hardware going very quickly. It also makes it easy to
develop complicated control applications quickly. All operating system drivers, utility and test
software are supplied on the Eagle Technology CD-Rom. The latest drivers can also be
downloaded from the Eagle Technology website. For further support information see the
Contact Details section.
PCI 773 User Manual Eagle Technology - Data Acquisition
Eagle Technology © Copyright 2001-2002 – www.eagle.co.za 2
Contact Details
Below are the contact details of Eagle Technology.
Eagle Technology
PO Box 4376
Cape Town
8000
South Africa
Telephone +27 (021) 423 4943
Fax +27 (021) 424 4637
E-Mail eagle@eagle.co.za
Website http://www.eagledaq.com
PCI 773 User Manual Eagle Technology - Data Acquisition
Eagle Technology © Copyright 2001-2002 – www.eagle.co.za 3
2. Installation
This chapter describes how to install and configure the PCI773 for the first time. Minimal
configuration is necessary; almost all settings are done through software. The PCI BIOS or

GAIN 1.00 0 Gain of 1 (±2.5V)
SET BY HARDWARE (default 30.0)  1 Gain of 30 (±70mV)
ThermoCouple Type Codes
Thermocouple Type Value
Type  J 0
Type K 1
Type E 2
Type T 3
Type S 4
Type R 5
Type B 6
Type N 7
PCI 773 User Manual Eagle Technology - Data Acquisition
Eagle Technology © Copyright 2001-2002 – www.eagle.co.za 23
Color codes for thermocouples
THERMOCOUPLE Codes, Conductor Combinations & National color coding for Insulation of
Thermocouple and Extension cable
Conductor Combinations Code
+ leg - leg
British American German French Japanese
K Nickel -Chromium Nickel-Aluminium
(magnetic)
 *
V Copper Copper-Nickel
*
* *
T Copper Copper-Nickel
 *
J Iron
(magnetic) Copper-Nickel
 *
E Nickel-Chromium Copper-Nickel
 *
R Platinum-13% Rhodium Platinum
* *
*
S Platinum-10% Rhodium Platinum
* * *  * *
B Platinum-30% Rhodium Platinum-6% Rhodium
* *
*
U Copper Copper-Low Value Nickel
* * *  * *
Note:
*
With reference to ANSI/MC96.1 color coding, it is noted that
a brown overall sheath color, relacing that shown, denotes
the incorporation of thermocouple grade conductors where
relevant.
  *
These color codes normally relate only to the compensating
cable for use with the appropriate thermocouple conductor
combination type code.
PCI 773 User Manual Eagle Technology - Data Acquisition
Eagle Technology © Copyright 2001-2002 – www.eagle.co.za 24
C.Layout Diagram
PCI 773 User Manual Eagle Technology - Data Acquisition
Eagle Technology © Copyright 2001-2002 – www.eagle.co.za 25
D.Ordering Information